

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

Civil Action No. 13-X441-CIV-R

Nadira Kapur,

Plaintiff,

v.

Centro Lade Manufacturing, Inc.,

Defendant.

**Defendant's Memorandum of Law in Support of
Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment**

/s/ 1474
Gregory & Franks, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendant
514 Beacon Hill Rd.
Huntsville, ST 23457
(324) 549-8921

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Plaintiff accompanying Ms. Verma to the ACHT does not qualify as leave to care for a family member under the FMLA because the leave was merely a spa trip. | 5 |
| A. Treatments provided by the ACHT were unrelated to Ms. Verma’s serious health condition and not ordered or given by a Stetson-licensed health care provider. | 6 |
| 1. The massage, meditation, and dieting received by Ms. Verma are not recognized treatments for breast cancer. | 6 |
| 2. The Ayurvedic treatments performed at the ACHT were not given by a Stetson-licensed health care provider as required by the FMLA. | 9 |
| B. Public policy supports a narrow view of when care provided by an employee to a family member justifies FMLA leave because a broad interpretation would allow for abuse of the Act. | 11 |
| II. Plaintiff’s retaliation claim fails as a matter of law because an employee does not engage in statutorily protected activity by taking FMLA leave that the employee is not entitled to receive. | 13 |

A. Plaintiff’s retaliation claim fails as a matter of law because the FMLA’s plain language does not establish retaliation actions premised on unqualified leave.14

1. Neither the text of the FMLA nor its accompanying regulations establish a right for employees to take unqualified leave.14

2. Courts are prohibited from establishing a statutory action when Congress has not provided a statutory remedy for an alleged harm.....17

B. Public policy warrants the dismissal of retaliation claims premised on unqualified FMLA leave because allowing such claims to survive summary judgment imposes strict liability against employers.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Ballard v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 741 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Campbell v. Gambro Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett.</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dawkins v. Fulton Cnty. Gov't</i> , 733 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2293 (2014)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Dobrowski v. Jay Dee Contractors, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. 78th Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 1:07-CV-1268, 2009 WL 1507415 (W.D. Mich. May 29, 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gradilla v. Ruskin Mfg.</i> , 320 F.3d 951 (9th Cir.), <i>withdrawn per stips.</i> , 328 F.3d 1107 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hurley v. Kent of Naples, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Marchisheck v. San Mateo Cnty.</i> , 199 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Martin v. Brevard Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 542 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Morehardt v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2001)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Murphy v. FedEx Nat’l LTL, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010). | 19 |
| <i>Peters v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008). | 19 |
| <i>Sanders v. City of Newport</i> , 657 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2011). | 14 |
| <i>Tayag v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 788 (1st Cir. 2011). | 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989). | 11, 20, 21 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1. | 17 |
|--------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012). | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) (2012). | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2) (2012). | 5, 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3) (2012). | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2611(6) (2012). | 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2612 (2012). | 5, 6, 14, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2615 (2012). | 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2617 (2012). | 18, 19 |

Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.115 (2013). | 6 |
|-----------------------------|---|

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.116 (2008)..... | 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.124 (2013)..... | 6, 7 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.125 (2013)..... | 9 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c) (2013). | 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.301(b) (2013). | 15 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.400 (2013)..... | 18 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56. | 5 |
| M.D. Stetson R. 1.02(c). | 1 |

Other Legislative Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3. | 18, 19 |
|---|--------|

Secondary Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003). | 11, 21 |
|---|--------|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Definition of Naturopathic Medicine</i> , Naturopathic Physicians, http://www.naturopathic.org/content.asp?contentid=59 (last visited Sept. 12, 2014) | 7, 8 |
|---|------|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Licensed States & Licensing Authorities</i> , Naturopathic Physicians, http://www.naturopathic.org/content.asp?contentid=57 (last visited Sept. 12, 2014) | 9 |
